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A WRITING/DENONCIATION PAR TELECOMMUNICATION QUI Type Reference:
| REND LA COMMUNICATION SOUS FORME ECRITE Info. Seq. Number: 1
CANADA: Agency File Number: ENCC:26-1158
PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA :

PROVINCE DE LA COLOMBIE-BRITANNIQUE DNA: [] : KR [J  sor[]

Pursuant to Section 508.1(2) of the Criminal Code and/or Section 13.1 of the Offence Act (British Columbra)/
Survant le paragraphe 508.1(2) du Code criminel etfou l'article 13.1 de I'Offence Act (Colombie- Brltanmque)

"BY INDICTMENT"
]
In the Provincial Court of British Columbia/Dans le tribunal provincial de la Colombie-Britannique.
This is the information of / Les présentes constituent la dénonciation de D., ¢ O 6\1 : ,aff r.s’l,:{r\-(
VA (the "informant" / le "dénonciateur") of / de Q(‘Lﬁbm k. B submitted before a justice by

telecommunication that produces a writing / transmise a un juge de paix, par télécommunication qui rend la communication
sous|forme &crite.

The Informant says that he/she has reasonable and probable grounds to believe and does believe that / Le(la)
dénoncrateur(trrce) déclare qu'il(elle) a des motifs raisonnables et probables de croire et croit effectrvement que:

Count 1

Teck Coal Limited, on or between January 1, 2018, and September 30, 2023, at or near the Line Creek Operations coal mine, at or
near]the District of Elkford, in the Province of British Columbia, did unlawfully deposit or permit the deposit of a deleterious
substance, to wit: coal mine waste rock leachate, into water frequented by fish, to wit: the Fording River, contrary to section 36(3)
of the Fisheries Act and did thereby commit an offence in violation of section 40(2) of the Fisheries Act

Count 2

Teck Coal Limited, on or between January 1, 2018, and September 30, 2023, at or near the Line Creek Operations coal mine, at or
nearthe District of Elkford, in the Province of British Columbia, did unlawfully deposit or permit the deposit of a deleterious
substance, to wit: coal mine waste rock leachate, into water frequented by fish, to wit: Dry Creek; contrary to section 36(3) of the
Fisheries Act and did thereby commit an offence in violation of section 40(2) of the Fisheries Act :

__Count 3

Teck Coal Limited, on or between January 1, 2018, and September 30, 2023, at or near the Line Creek Operations coal mine, at or
near the District of Elkford, in the Province of British Columbia, did unlawfully deposit or permit the deposit of a deleterious
substance, to wit: coal mine waste rock leachate, into a place under any conditions where the deleterious substance or any other
deleterious substance that results from the deposit of the deleterious substance may enter water frequented by fish, to wit: the
Fordrng River, contrary to section 36(3) of the Fisheries Act and did thereby commit an offence in vrolatron of section 40(2) of the
Fisheries Act.

Count 4

Teck Coal Limited, on or between January 1, 2018, and September 30, 2023, at or near the Line Creek Operations coal mine, at or
near the District of Elkford, in the Province of British Columbia, did unlawfully deposit or permit the deposit of a deleterious
substance, to wit: coal mine waste rock leachate, into a place under any conditions where the deletefious substance or any other
deleterious substance that results from the deposit of the deleterious substance may enter water frequented by fish, to wit: the Dry
Creek, contrary to section 36(3) of the Fisheries Act and did thereby commit an offence in violation of section 40(2) of the Fisheries
Act,
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Pursuant to Section 508.1(2) of the Criminal Code and/ar Section 13.1 of the Offence Act (British CoEurﬁbia)/
Suivant le paragraphe 508.1(2) du Code criminel etfou |'article 13.1 de 'Cffence Act (Colombie-Britannique)

"BY INDICTMENT"

Count 5

Teck Coal Limited, on or between January 1, 2018, and September 30, 2023, at or near the Line Creek Operations coal mine, at or
near the District of Elkford, in the Province of British Columbia, did unlawifully deposit or permit the deposit of a deletericus
substance, to wit: coal mine waste rock, into a place under any conditions where the deleterious substance or any other deleterious
substance that results from the deposit of the deleterious substance may enter water frequented by fish, to wit: the Dry Creek,
contrary to section 36(3) of the Fisheries Act and did thereby commit an offence in violation of section 40(2) of the Fisheries Act.

Pursuant to Section 508.1(2) of the Criminal Code and / or Suivant le paragraphe 508.1(2) du Code criminal et / ou l'article 13.1
Section 13.1 of the Offence Act (British Columbia) the Informant states  de 'Offence der (Colombie-Britannique), le dénonciateur(trice) déclare
that all matters contained in this information are true to my knowledge  qu'ilfelle croit vrais, au meilleur de sa connaissance, les

and belief. renseignements contenus dans la dénonciation.
Dated/Fait le :S\}‘j VO, .00 k A\F .
. O (NS ﬁ("rﬁ“
atia C (e rx\;nﬁ}c; 1 S\gﬁat\M_lrﬁormani A\glgnature 5\L}{de la) dénonciateur(trice)

British Columbia / Colombie-Britannigue

' certify thls lnforrnat[on was received by me by means of telecommunication that produces a wrltlng atl Je certtﬂe que jal recu la présente ‘
| dénonciation par un moyen de télécommunication qui rend la communication sous forme écrite & ;

[ O m, onte ___JUL 10 2024 aa____ CRANBROOK , Brifish Columbia/Colombie-Britannique
fime/heure date cily/municipality ville/municipalité ?S
ProcessiActe % : :
de procédure: _ JUNN (VLo S confirmed

| T ACREGORY |
. ! :
| A Justice of the Peace in and for the Province of British Columbia / Un juge de K. GR EG ORY

paix dans et pour la province de la Columbie-Britannique. ;

K. GREGOC RY A Justice of the Peace in and for the Province of British Columbia / Un juge ;
de paix dans et pour la province de la Co]umble-Bntanmque

Name/nom:
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